

Nos. 11-1280 & 11-1322

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**KLB INDUSTRIES, INC., d/b/a
NATIONAL EXTRUSION AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, UAW**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2941

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

KLB INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a NATIONAL)	
EXTRUSION AND MANUFACTURING)	
COMPANY)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 11-1280, 11-1322
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	8-CA-37672
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED)	
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, AND)	
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS)	
OF AMERICA, UAW)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of issues	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; in September 2007, the Company and the Union begin negotiations for a new bargaining agreement; the Company informs the Union that it needs a concessionary agreement and demands substantial wage concessions.....	5
B. Throughout September, the Union reduces its wage proposal and the parties exchange proposals on healthcare insurance	7
C. During negotiations on October 2 and 3, the parties continue to disagree on the issue of wages	9
D. On October 4, the Union requests information about the Company’s proposals to decrease wages	10
E. On October 8, the Union rejects a revised company offer; during subsequent negotiations the parties continue to disagree on the issue of wages	11
F. In an October 18 letter, the Company refuses to supply the Union with the information it had requested about the Company’s proposed wage cuts	12
G. On October 22, the Company locks out the employees and ends its healthcare insurance plan; the Union reiterates its requests for information about the Company’s expressed need for wage concessions.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
H. In January and March 2008, the Company rejects the Union’s revised wage proposals.....	14
I. In June 2008, the Company calls the police to take action against the Union’s picketing signs.....	15
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	15
Summary of argument.....	17
Standard of review	19
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by calling the police for the purpose of taking action against the Union’s legal picketing.....	20
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to furnish the union with the requested relevant information	21
A. Applicable legal principles	21
B. The record amply demonstrates that the Union’s information request is relevant to its bargaining duties and that the Company’s refusal to provide that the information was unlawful	23
C. The Company’s contentions are meritless.....	30
1. The Board did not act inconsistently with Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Truitt</i> or the Board’s prior cases	31
2. The Board reasonably found that the Company did not carry its burden of showing that the Union’s information request was made in bad faith	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that company Violated Section 8(a)(5), (3), and (1) of the Act by locking out and Temporarily replacing unit employees and cancelling their health insurance	39
A. Applicable principles	39
B. The Company’s failure to supply information in support of its demand for wage concessions rendered the lockout unlawful	40
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*A-1 Door & Building Solutions</i> , 356 NLRB No. 76 (2011), 2011 WL 96412	18,25,32,33,36
<i>A.M.F. Bowling Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 167 (1991) <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 977 F. 2d 141 (4th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>*American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	40,44
<i>Beyerl Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 710 (1977)	22
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000)	25
<i>*Caldwell Manufacturing</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2006)	18,24,25,32,33,36
<i>*Clemson Brothers, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 944 (1988)	42
<i>ConAgra, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1435 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	35,36
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 152 (1991)	34,35
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Crowley Marine Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20,22
<i>D.C. Liquor Wholesalers</i> , 292 NLRB 324 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21,47
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 335 (1985)	25,32,36
<i>E.I. DuPont Pont De Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22,29,42
<i>Empire Terminal Warehouse Co.</i> , 151 NLRB 1359 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	20
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	45
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
* <i>Globe Business Furniture, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 841 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 889 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1989) (same)	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Hawkins Construction Co.</i> , 285 NLRB 1313 (1987) <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 857 F.2d 1224 (8th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>International Paper Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 1253 (1995) <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 115 F.3d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>International Telegraph & Telegraph Co.</i> , 159 NLRB 1757 (1966), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 382 F.2d 366 (3d Cir. 1967).....	26,32,33
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	22
* <i>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	17,18,22,30,31,33
<i>NLRB v. Western Wirebound Box Co.</i> , 356 F.2d 88 (9th Cir. 1966)	31
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Nielsen Lithographing Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 697 (1991), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i>	33,34
<i>Graphic Commc'ns Int'l Union Local 508 v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992)	
<i>North Star Steel Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006)	34,35
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Wkrs., Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	21,22
<i>Peterbilt Motors Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 13 (2011), 2011 WL 2784214	43,44
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Stroehmann Bakeries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Teamsters Local No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Tualatin Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>United Steel Wkrs. of America, Local Union 14534</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (Br. 20-21)	34
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	19,20
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	21,47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3,4,15,16,17,21,40,45
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3))	3,4,16,40
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3,4,15,16,17,21,40,45
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,19,46
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))	2
